due to increased definition of costs, the commercial packaging of the Living Hub and inclusion of a
carbon cost.

Table 4: Average Operating Cost

Operating Cost Estimate  PFSU (A$/t Ore) FS (A$/t Ore)

Mining ~11.40 ~10.30

Processing Plant ~13.30 ~13.60

G&A ~1.50 ~3.00

Concentrate Logistics ~6.00 ~6.70

1,390 1,600 1,700

1,100

190 60 30 110
130 80 100

(100)

PFSU Living Hub Design
definition &

study
maturity

Operation
readiness

Processing
capacity

Owner's cost Our Choices Escalation Contingency Capital
estimate

(real)

CPI
adjustment

Capital
estimate
(nominal)

 West Musgrave Copper and Nickel Project
Feasibility Study

Executive Summary  /  West Musgrave Project  /  OZ Minerals ASX Release  Page 19 of 39

Operating Cost Estimate  PFSU (A$/t Ore) FS (A$/t Ore)

Total ~32.20 ~33.60

Financial Evaluation

A summary of the key financial metrics and sensitivities is provided in Table 5 and Table 6, all in real
terms. A comparison of the key financial metrics for the FS relative to the PFSU is provided in Table 7.

Table 5: Key Financial Metrics

Metric Unit PFSU FS

Nickel Price US$/lb 7.60 7.83 (Consensus20)

Copper Price US$/lb 2.91 3.44 (Consensus21) – 4.35 (CRU22)

Exchange Rate A$:US$ 0.70 0.70 (spot)

Discount Rate  real % pa 8.5% 6.5%

Net Present Value A$m ~1,00023 ~1,500 – 2,20024

Internal Rate of Return
real %
nominal %

~2023

n/a
~15 – 1924

~18 – 2224

Table 6: Financial Sensitivities

Incremental NPV (Base Case $1.5b*) -10% +10%

Nickel Price (480) 390

Copper Price (280) 280

Exchange Rate 730 (600)

Capital Cost 130 (130)

Operating Cost 330 (330)
* Assumes a third-party power purchase agreement, a mining fleet lease agreement and a lease of the Living Hub

Table 7: Summary of Key WMP Metrics

Key Financial and
Production Metrics25 Unit PFSU FS

Processing capacity Mtpa 12 12 → 13.5

Life of Operation Years ~26 ~24

Mineral Resource
Mt 390 390

% 0.34% Cu and 0.31% Ni 0.33% Cu and 0.30% Ni

20 Consensus Economics August long term nickel price
21 Consensus Economics August long term copper price
22 CRU long term High Case copper price
23 Valuation date of 1 January 2021
24 Valuation date of 1 January 2023
25 Refer to footnotes 10 to 16

 West Musgrave Copper and Nickel Project
Feasibility Study

Executive Summary  /  West Musgrave Project  /  OZ Minerals ASX Release  Page 20 of 39

Key Financial and
Production Metrics25 Unit PFSU FS

Ore Reserve
Mt 253 270

% 0.35% Cu and 0.32% Ni   0.34% Cu and 0.31% Ni

Copper recovery/Nickel
recovery %WA ~77%/~69% ~77%/~69%

Average Ni Production  ktpa ~26 ~28

Average Cu Production ktpa ~32 ~35

Operating Cost
(including mining costs) A$/t ore ~32 ~34

C1 cost payable Cu (net
of full by-product
credits)

US$/lb ~ (0.90) (1.20) – (1.10)

C1 cost payable Ni (net
of full by-product
credits)

US$/lb ~1.40 (1.10) – 0.50

Pre-production capital
(excluding study)

A$m, real
A$m, nominal

~1,100
n/a

~1,600
~1,700

Average net cash flow
(post tax)

A$Mpa real
A$Mpa nominal

~220
n/a

280 – 340
420 – 520

Post Tax NPV A$m ~1,000 1,500 – 2,200

Post Tax IRR
% (real)
% (nominal)

~20
n/a

15 – 19
18 – 22

Undiscounted Project
payback from decision to
mine

Years ~6 6.5 – 7.5

Project Funding

OZ Minerals has entered into credit-approved commitment letters with key relationship banks to provide
a new $1.2 billion, 18-month syndicated term loan facility to support development of the WMP. Formal
agreements are expected to be finalised by October.

The syndicated debt facility allows the Company to maximise stakeholder value by commencing
development of the Project while optimising the final funding mix, which may come from a range of
sources. These could include existing debt facilities, long-term infrastructure leases, and the potential to
sell a minority interest in the Project to a strategic partner as part of a strategic alliance.